SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING
CITY OF CROSSLAKE
FRIDAY, DECEMBER 29, 2000
9:00 AM. - CITY HALL

The Council for the City of Crosslake met in the Council Chambers of City Hall on
Friday, December 29, 2000. The following Councilmembers were present: Mayor
Darrell Swanson, Irene Schultz, Dean Swanson and Charles Miller. Absent was Richard
Upton. Also present was City Administrator Thomas Swenson, City Engineer Dave
Reese, Community Development Director Paul Larson, General Manager Kevin Larson
and Deputy Clerk Darlene Roach.

1. Call to Order - Mayor Swanson called the special meeting to order at 9:20 A.M.

2. Bills for Approval - MOTION 1251-01-00 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER
AND SECONDED BY DEAN SWANSON TO APPROVE THE PAYMENT OF
BILLS AS SUBMITTED IN THE AMOUNT OF $44.404.61. MOTION CARRIED
WITH ALL AYES.

3. Review/Approve Residency Ordinance - City Administrator Tom Swenson
commented that the Personnel Committee has been discussmng the need for a
Residency Ordinance over the past few months. Samples of Ordinances were
obtained from the League of Minnesota Cities which were reviewed. City Attorney
Steve Qualley prepared a draft ordinance which would require employees of the
Public Works and Police Departments to live within 15 minutes of the City limits.
New employees would be required to relocate within six months of employment.
Current employees would be grand-fathered in unless they changed their cuirent
residence. At that time, they would be required to conform to the Ordinance.
MOTION 1281-02-00 WAS MADE BY DEAN SWANSON AND SECONDED BY
CHUCK MILLER TO ADOPT ORDINANCE NO. 137 AMENDING CITY CODE
CHAPTER 2, THE PERSONNEL POLICY AND TO PUBLISH A SUMMARY OF
THE ORDINANCE. MOTION CARRIED WITH ALL AYES.

4. Memo from Personnel Committee regarding 2001 Non-Union Wage/Benefit
Recommendations — Mayor Swanson stated that he would like the Council to review
the memo dated December 21, 2000 from the Personnel Commitiee regarding non-
union wage and benefit recommendations. After review and discussion, one motion
will be made to approve the wage and benefits if the Council is in agreement with the
recommendations. There was some discussion regarding the disability insurance paid
by the City for City Administrator Swenson and General Manager Larson. As part of
their compensation package, the City agreed to offer each of them an individual
disability insurance policy. Based upon the fact that the individual policies currently
in force are medically underwritien, it was the recommendation of insurance agent
Harlan Johnson that the City continue to pay the full premium on the individual
disability policies. It was further recommended that Tom Swenson and Kevin Larson
reimburse the City for their portion of the premium on the group policy which has



been in effect since October 1, 2000. This group long term disability policy requires
that 100% of the employees be covered under the policy. Both General Manager
Larson and City Administrator Swenson are in agreement with reimbursing the City
for the premium on the group policy. Councilmember Miller requested that the
recommendations contained in the last two paragraphs of the memo be addressed
separately. The Council agreed with this request. MOTION 1281-03-00 WAS
MADE BY DEAN SWANSON AND SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TO
APPROVE THE 2001 NON-UNION WAGE AND BENEFIT ADJUSTMENTS AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE IN THE MEMO DATED
DECEMBER 21, 2000 AND APPROVED IN THE BUDGET. MOTION CARRIED
WITH ALL AYES.

Park and Recreation Director Jon Henke joined the meeting at 9:35 AM. and
addressed the Council to request approval to hire Michelle Hathaway as Rink
Attendant for approximately seven weeks at a rate if $6.25 per hour, MOTION 12S1-
04-00_ WAS MADE BY IRENE SCHULTZ AND SECONDED BY DEAN
SWANSON TO APPROVE THE HIRING OF MICHELLE HATHAWAY AS RINK
ATTENDANT FOR THE 2000-2001 SEASON. MOTION CARRIED WITH
THREE AYES WITH CHUCK MILLER ABSTAINING FROM THE VOTE Jon
Henke also requested approval to hire Jeanne Quillen as a part-time Building
Assistant at an hourly rate of $6.25 per hour for approximately fourteen hours per
week. MOTION 1251-05-00 WAS MADE BY IRENE SCHULTZ AND
SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TO HIRE JEANNE QUILLEN AS PART TIME
BUILDING ASSISTANT AT A RATE OF $6.25 PER HOUR. MOTION CARRIED
WITH ALL AYES.

General Manager Kevin Larson and Office Manager Debby Floerchinger
recommended that Tina Moroni be removed from probationary status and granted
permanent full time status at Crosslake Communications, MOTION 1251-06-00
WAS MADE BY DEAN SWANSON AND SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TO
APPROVE REMOVING TINA MORONI FROM PROBATIONARY STATUS
AND BE GRANTED PERMANENT FULL TIME STATUS. MOTION CARRIED
WITH ALL AYES.

. Recommendations for year-end transfers — City Administrator Tom Swenson read a
memo dated December 27, 2000 where he requested approval on various year end
transfers. The recommendations are as follows: (1) $10,000 from General Fund Fire
Department Capital Outlay Vehicles to Capital Outlay Fund Fire Department Vehicle
Replacement Fund; (2) $3000 from General Fund Public Works Bridge Account to
Capital Outlay Fund Bridge Repair/Replacement Fund; (3) $2400 from General Fund
Emergency Management Expense to Capital Outlay Fund Emergency Management
Reserve Account; (4) $9000 from General Fund Capital Outlay Building to Capital
Outlay Fund Building Reserve Account to be used toward the purchase of a generator
for the Emergency Services Center/Municipal Building; (5) $2500 from General Fund
Enhanced 911 Account to Capital Outlay Enhanced 911 Reserve Account to be used
toward final payment to the County for addressing the City of Crosslake; (6) $11,600



from General Fund Public Works ($1600 Tire Account and $10,000 Capital Outlay —
Vehicles) to Capital Outlay Fund Public Works Vehicle Replacement Reserve
Account to be used towards the replacement of the wheel loader; (7) $2500 from
General Fund Park and Recreation Master Plan Account to Capital Outlay Fund Park
Master Plan Reserve Account; (8) $9000 from General Fund to Capital Outlay
Planning and Zoning Mapping Reserve Account; (9) $30,000 from Capital Outlay
Sewer Project Land Purchase Reserve Account to the General Fund to reimburse
funds used to purchase land for the sewer plant. Community Development Director
Paul Larson addressed the Council and gave a brief description of digital mapping
which he would like implemented for the City. Currently, half section maps are being
utilized which have not been updated by the County since 1995. Paul Larson stated
that he has reviewed digital mapping with ProWest and if approved, could be
available in the City before Spring, 2001. Councilmember Swanson stated that he
would like to see a presentation by ProWest prior to approval by the Council.
Councilmember Miller commented that the information provided to the Council in
the packet gave a good explanation of what digital mapping could be utilized for in
the City. City Administrator Swenson stated that quotes have not yet been obtained
so additional information or a presentation could be obtained from the vendors.
MOTION 1281-07-00 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY
DEAN SWANSON TO APPROVE THE YEAR END FUND TRANSFERS AS
PRESENTED. MOTION CARRIED WITH ALL AYES.

6. Crosslake Park and Recreation Staff Report — Jon Henke requested apploval of a
contract w1th Donna Keiffer to provide aerobic instruction from January 2™ through
February 16" at a cost of $617.30. MOTION 12S1-08-00 WAS MADE BY IRENE
SCHULTZ AND SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TO APPROVE
CONTRACTING _ WITH DONNA KEIFFER _TO PROVIDE AEBROBIC
INSTRUCTION FROM JANUARY 2"’ THRQUGH FEBRUARY 16™ AT A
COST OF §617.30. MOTION CARRIED WITH ALL AYES. Approval was also

guested to contract Wlth Kelii Thull for evening aerobic instruction from January
2" through February 22 at a cost of $280.00. MOTION 1281-09-00 WAS MADE
BY IRENE SCHULTZ AND SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TO APPROVE
CONTRACTING WITH KELLI THULL TO PROVIDE EVENING AFROBIC
INSTRUCTION_FROM JANUARY 2"’ THROUGH FEBRUARY 22" AT A
COST OF $280. MOTION CARRIED WITH ALL AYES.

MOTION 1281-10-00 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY
DEAN SWANSON TO ADJOURN THIS SPECIAL MEETING AT 10:02 AM,
MOTION CARRIED WITH ALL AYES.

Recorded and transcribed by,

Dhiceraloaci

Darlene J. Roach
Deputy Clerk/Treasurer



ADDITIONS TO BILLS FOR PAYMENT

23-Dec-00 ~
VENDOR DEPT |CHECK # AMOUNT
Gateway Business - computer system PW $1,279.06
Frontline Plus Fire & Rescue - pants, suspender Fire $437.76
Career Clothes - linked cuffs, key keeper,40 cal PD $72.95
BB Products - Install strobe light system PD $180.00
TOTAL $1,969.77

Page 1




78 Dec 2009 Unpaid Sunmary Check Registar Page 1

Thu 1:40 PH CITY OF CROSSLAKE
Check ‘
Number Daie Yendor fAnsunt
4
T00001 00423 ANDY ANDERSOH 75.00
160002 00651 BURINESS FORMS & ACCOUNTING 120.94
TOO003 00605 CAROL ROQUETTE 35.51
700004 00462 CELLULAR CNE 163,91
T00005 00629 CROSSLAKE AGGREGATE, INC. 2,741.42
T00006 00103 CROSSLAKE AUTO 77.69
100007 00009 CROSSLAKE COMMUNICATIONS 1,057.63
700063 00743 CROSSLAKE COfM (RETMBURSEHENT} 1,489.50
T00099 00348 CROW WING COUNTY RECORDER ' 409,50
700010 00002 CROW WING PONER 464,00
T00014 00111 CULLIGAN . 25,56
700012 00185 DARLENE ROACH {PETTY CASK} 29.02
100013 00560 DEAN BRODIN 50,00
700014 00271 DELTA DENTAL PLAK OF MM 794,50
TOG0L5 00067 ECHO PUSLISHING & PRINTING 205,37
T00016 00234 EHLERS & ASSOCIATES 343.75
100017 : 00399 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES 1,071,02
100018 00478 ERIK LEE 12,44
100019 00739 FORTIS BENEFITS THSURANCE CO 144,60
100020 (0288 JACK WEBSTER 50,00
100021 00561 JARES TRAUTHANN 75.00
100022 00706 JIH HAUMAN 25.00
100023 00454 JON HENKE (PETTY CASH) 33.96
100024 00072 JOSEPH ULSCHHID 5.35
100025 00758 KELLI THULL . 200.00
700026 00202 LAKES PREA RENTAL 56.39
700027 00453 LAKEWGOD BANK 30,500.00
100028 00073 MARCO BUSINESS PRODUCTS $56.97
100029 00062 MINNESOTA LIFE 354,80
700030 00231 MINNESQTA NCPERS 407200 108.00
700031 . 00098 HANCY KOCK 50.00
1000352 00248 HOATHWOOD TURF & POWER 464,83
100033 Q0617 PEQUOT AUTD PARTS 162.75
T00034 00080 POSTHASTER 141.96
100035 00554 QUILL CORPORATION 1,769.22
100036 00597 RANDY GODEKE 25.00
700037 00182 REED'S MARKET £9.31
100038 00055 STHONSCN LUMBER 10,64
700039 00415 THE LIGKT DEPOT 154.59
100040 00057 THE OFFICE SHOP 97.21
700041 00131 UNIFOAMS UNLIMITED ' 288.86
100042 00345 YIXING COCA cOLA 48,72
T00043 00777 VIRING INDUSTRIAL HORTH 239.63

Grand Total 44404 .61



MEMO TO: City Council

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Personnel Committee
December 21, 2000

NON-UNION 2001 WAGE/BENEFIT RECOMMENDATIONS

We hereby recommend the following non-union wage/benefit adjustments:

(Eric Swanson) Move from 2000 Step 4 ($13.03) to 2001 Step 5 ($13.83)
effective January 1, 2001.

(Robert Willard) Attached please find a letter from Bobby Willard to Chief
Hartman noitfying the City that he established his permanent residence in the
area on November 27, 2000. Bobby was not advanced when he came off
probation as it was Tom and Bob’s feeling that officers living in the area are
more valuable to the City for emergencies than officers living out of the area.
The Personnel Committee felt at that time, when and if, Bobby or Jay
established a permanent residence in the area that we would consider a step
increase. Therefore, it is our recommendation that Bobby Willard move from
2000 Step 1 ($11.48) to 2000 Step 2 ($11.99) effective November 27, 2000
and that he be moved from 2000 Step 2 ($11.99) to 2001 Step 3 ($12.77)
effective January 1, 2001,

(Jay Lorch) Move from 2000 Step 1 ($11.48) to 2001 Step 2 ($12.23)
effective January 1, 2001.

(Erik Lee) Increase annual salary from $35,000 to $37,500, plus up to $25 per
pay period matching contribution into the City offered Deferred
Compensafion Program effective January 1, 2001.

(Bob Hartman) Increase annual salary from $43,000 to $45,500, plus up to
$25 per pay period matching contribution into the City offered Deferred
Compensation Program effective January 1, 2001.

(Paul Larson) As Paul will be on probation until February 2001, there is no
salary adjustment recommended at this time. We do, however, recommend
that the City provide basic cable and internet service to Paul’s residence
cffective the January 2001 biiling and contribute up to $25 per pay period
matching contribution into the City offered Deferred Compensation Program
effective January 1, 2001,

(Darlene Roach) Increase annual salary from $30,000 to $33,000 effective the
last pay period of 2000, plus up to $25 per pay period matching contribution



into the City offered Deferred Compensation Program effective January 1,
2001.

(Ted Strand) As Ted is currently on probation, no salary recommendation is
being made at this time. We do, however, recommend contributing up to $25
per pay period matching contribution into the City offered Deferred
Compensation Program effective January 1, 2001.

(Jon Henke) Increase annual salary from $35,000 to $38,000, plus up to $25
per pay period matching contribution into the City offered Deferred
Compensation Program effective January 1, 2001.

(Tom Swenson) Increase annual salary from $58,000 to $61,500 and increase
matching Deferred Compensation contribution from $1300 to $2000 annually
effective January 1, 2001.

(Deb Floerchinger) Increase annual salary from $40,000 to $42,500 effective
January 1, 2001. Note: The City previously agreed to a $25 per pay period
Deferred Compensation contribution which went into effect in 2000.

(Dennis Leaser) Increase annual salary from $62,500 to $65,000, plus up to
$25 per pay period matching contribution into the City offered Deferred
Compensation Program effective January 1, 2001.

(Kevin Larson) Increase annual salary from $76,000 plus $5500 of incentives
($81,500), to an annual salary of $82,500 (no incentives), increase matching
Deferred Compensation contribution from $1300 to $2000 annually, increase
car allowance from $350 per month to $400 per month, and allow attendance
at one out of state conference per year (including spouse expenses not to
exceed $500) effective January 1, 2001.

The Committee also met with the City Insurance Advisor (Harlan Johnson) to
discuss the individual disability policies in force on the City Administrator
and General Manager, and how they would interact with the Group Disability
Policy covering all City Employees. Based on the recommendation of Harlan
Johnson (see attached letter), it is our recommendation that the City assume
the full cost of the individual policies on the City Administrator and General
Manager provided they reimburse the City for the cost of their portion of the
Group Policy Premium.

The Committee met with Parks and Recreation Director Jon Henke to discuss
seasonal hiring needed at the Park. It is our recommendation that the City hire
Michelle Hathaway as a Rink Attendant for approximately seven weeks at an
hourly rate of $6.25 and that Jeanne Quillan be hired as a part time Building
Assistant at an hourly rate of $6.25.



Based on the recommendation of General Manager Larson and Office
Manager Floerchinger, it is our recommendation that Tina Moroni be removed
from probationary status and be granted permanent full time status at
Crosslake Communications.



LS DEPARTHIER

B © BT At DR S i “"N ',c s. .....
LETRAAR, Onist ¥ f - N lm ;: L htios - syamay
Q"-‘ . L } 3 & 1‘“ \’4.‘ )
et Sk S —L ' ot ’* 3 Eineigency -

y - Dial 871

i

5 L g L)
AR Al

34658 County Road 114
Crosby, MN. 56444
1-218-764-2558

To: Chief Robert Hartman
From: Officer Bobby Willard

Reference: City of Crosslake Permanent Residence Requirement

Chief Robert Hartman
Crosslake Police Department
37028 County Road 66
Crosslake, MN. 56442

Dear Chief Robert Hartman,
| am writing this letter fo inform you that | will be establishing my pen‘nahent residence in the Crosslake area on 11- 27-

00. | have a new address: 345858 County Road 114, Crosby , MN. 56441, My telephone number will be 1-218-764-2558. 1 will
)
be moved in completely on 11-27-00. | will be fving with Officer Swanson at that location.

Sincerely,

Officer Bobby Willard #305



POLICE OFFICER SALARY SCHEDULE

'STEP 1 1 2 7 3 4 1 53 6 7 8
1999 11.23 11,75 12.27 12.77 11329 | 13.79 1430 | 14.80
2000 (++2%) 11148 11199 1252 113.03 |1356 11407 |14.59 |15.10
2001 (+2%) | 11.71 12.23 | 12.77 1329 1383 1435 |148%8 1540
2002 (+2%) | 1194 | 1248 | 13.03 1356 | 14.11 11464 1518 1571




Hosrmiom Lometooprn P 2000 Laterty

LGereral Manssen Y T s T05 s v ven
;:CTT"‘f ApraporsTies o :’—/Q ¢ 5_5_,’ hoo
_’ T L AP - = 4:2’ Tho
FPavice C#Hr&F T 42 oo
(femr‘-\ Devel Eﬁ-’fé-’:f“‘(".—'mr? R ':Tf."; Soo
Pu&L{C oes #e s D“g'"r'n"ﬂ sEz AV R R GUTTVRG VTN
r-‘q i o er Drregron 2857 1T po e
‘ ToLice EEIJEG’E’F"‘.‘T' ey EEELE
CBEFrce Maracenr e Yo soo
ELDEF’MT‘;’ C tene fTRE RS 7220 30, 000

Q OO / ( 7 B uﬁé &1 {."'JRF""}‘(,E?‘-‘-Q’-‘XJ"( _‘:’?ﬁ»-;;/—'q

Alm ¢ graS R L ‘ Pencermc L Gommn,
_Eeeammsnnamen Recommenirpe,
s GaMewac Mam o e £2 oo (:;Wcs:-r‘nu‘eij 8‘2./ Soo
. e /d'»ﬂf’—‘t.av::;—;";,/k‘r“ﬂ.‘?.. G,O’ noo é’// oo
DFerar ang Mandaen, 65: 000 éf;o:; o
Prtier Qofief ‘v’sjs*bo ¢S 500
Lommm , Devge Dinecra, Yy poe r_ﬁ: P
_.Puat.rc Loariey [onecreni ¥2,000 42, oou
: P,IH?,&' Reo Diarcron 39}500 Edpf Ode
PD [ C . G & Ard T '37, oo = Z:{-jo
;:(js’:F‘;'C(—:” Man pg e, 42,500 Y2 The
;5-)'5":“-"""7 Crere /TR EAS 22 0op 23, 000
-]4‘0)\‘\-’-"-‘!5 raroR PEComiwe mparrmm ALSo /v Ctwest AN CRIAT
¥ o

ey ) E{mfamé o ffo.w o Sarige Com v Blamrian  Fitam oo Te oo Mareu

o _ - .
(o grogiey, Mapacer Ame Cormp Ay ne e e

Fer Pay Pemien fon
E

Arsn Trar THE C_rTV Comrmiignte e 7o 27 Pere Fay Praws

o A 2 el pavcr For A oTeee Mavdgeriow

o) 4 _ a3 ~ s
oS tmrnar XL =0 n = [ Z o0 Af‘lfj 25’ w Ao = f;:",r))



Page 1 of 1

Tom Swenson

From: "Paul Sandelin” <psandein@lakesarealaw.com>
To: “Tom Swenscn (E-mail)” <tswenscn@crosslake. net=; <ktlarson@crosslake.net>
Sent: Manday, November 20, 2000 5:05 P

Subject: Deferred Comp
Tom & Kevin:

I reviewed the Minn Deferred Comp Plan as well as the deferred comp
statutes. 1 agree that the maximum contribution that the employee may make
is $8,000 per year subject to some other exceptions in the statute. In
addition I agree that Minn Stat 356.24 limits the matching contribution from
the City at $2,000 per employee per year.

Any questions give me a call.

Paul Sandelin

Gammello, Sandelin & Qualley, P.A.
30849 First Street P.O. Box 298
Pequot Lakes, MIN 56472

Phone: 218-568-8481

Fax: 218-568-8444

Email: psandelin{zlakesarealaw.com -

11/27/2000



gant By: LIFE INVESTMENTS INC; 2185684804 ; Dec-22-00 14:37;

WWM‘ LIFE INVESTMENTS, INC.

Page 1/1

| =
lfﬁﬁ m,‘ “Seeking Security in an Expensive World”
i wwy HARLAN V. JOHNSON, PRES."

MN Agency Lic. No, 20101589

Friday, December 22, 2000

Persorinel Committee

City of Crosslake

Crosslake, MN

RE: L@fmg Term Disability,(LTD), Insurance coordination for Thomas
Swenson & Kevin Larson
Dear F;‘eopie:

The Individual LTD insurance policies, by UNUM/Provident, for
Swenson & Larson, should be left in place.
This negotiated benefit with the City of Crosslake was fully ‘health
history underwritten’, both Swenson & Larson qualified, -and the odds are
this coverage could not be replaced in the future.
‘The new Group LTD plan from Fortis Benefits Insurance Co.,
requires 100% participation, and so Swenson & Larson must be included.
» This does not equate 10 “double coverage” for Swenson & Larson,
> In fact, their Individual LTD benefit will be offset by the Group LTD
benefit.

» Irécommend in fairness, -keep the individual policies in-force, as
negotiated, -and have Swenson & Larson pay the premiums for the
Gmgp LTD plan.

//

Harla.n V. Johnson, LUTCF

Ce: ﬁle/HV J1.I

301 Cty, Rd. 11 = PO Box 373 = Pequot Lakes, MN 56472-0373
Phone: 218-568-4900 » Fax: 218-568-4904 « e-mail; harinsur@uslink. net

Registered Represartative with and securities offerad through InterSecurties, Inc., OS) Office 6200 Shingle Creek Parkwaty Stite 250,



